

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLC	)	
	)	
Petitioner	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 20-60472
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION TO LODGE EXCEPTIONS BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
III. ALJ’S DECISION .....	5
IV. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
V. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS .....	6
A. The ALJ Erred by Finding That Lowe’s Confidential Information Provision Violates Section 8(A)(1) of the Act.....	6
1. Applicable Legal Standard.....	6
2. The Confidential Information Provision is Lawful.....	10
B. The ALJ’s Remedy is Overly Broad and Unnecessary .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007) .....	19
<i>Aroostook Cty. Regional Ophthalmology Ctr.</i> , 81 F.3d 209, 212- 13 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Asheville School, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 877 (2006) .....	12
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83 (2015) .....	17
<i>Broyhill Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 1366 (1982) .....	18
<i>Bullock’s</i> , 251 NLRB 425 (1980) .....	16
<i>Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2773896 (June 26, 2017) .....	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</i> , 323 NLRB 910 (1997) .....	19
<i>Echostar Techs., LLC</i> , Case 27-CA-66726, JD(SF)–44–12, at 13 (Sept. 20, 2012) .....	9
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011) .....	13
<i>Flex Frac Logistics</i> , LLC, 360 NLRB 1004 (2014).....	15
<i>Heartland Coca-Cola Bottling Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4803581, at *2 (Oct. 23, 2017) .....	13
<i>Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 638 (1982) .....	12, 15

*Lafayette Park Hotel*,  
 326 NLRB 824 (1998), *enforced*, 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999), *overruled on other grounds sub nom. Boeing Co.*, 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....10, 12

*Landry’s, Inc. and its Wholly Owned Subsidiary Bubba Gump Shrimp Co. Restaurants, Inc.*,  
 362 N.L.R.B. No. 69 (2015) .....18

*Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia*,  
 343 NLRB 646 (2004) ..... *passim*

*Macy’s, Inc.*,  
 365 NLRB No. 116 (2017) .....12

*Ridgeley Mfg. Co.*,  
 207 NLRB 193 (1973), *enfd.* 510 F. 2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....15

*River’s Bend Health & Rehabilitation Service*,  
 350 NLRB 184 (2007) .....17

*Roadway Express*,  
 271 NLRB 1238 (1984) .....15

*S. Bakeries, LLC*, 2017 WL 2000718 (May 11, 2017) .....14

*The Boeing Company*,  
 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) ..... *passim*

*In re Tradesmen Intern’l*,  
 338 NLRB 460 (Oct. 31, 2002) .....9

*UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc.*,  
 364 NLRB No. 8 (2016) .....16

**Other Authorities**

General Counsel Memorandum 18-04, *Guidance on Handbook Rules Post-Boeing*  
 (June 6, 2018).....7, 10, 11, 14
